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ORDER SCHEDULING THIRD WORKSHOP 

 
 THIS MATTER comes before the New Mexico Public Regulation Commission (the 

“Commission”) upon the Commission’s own motion and upon the recommendation of the 

Community Solar Action Team.  

 Whereupon, being duly informed, 

 THE COMMISSION FINDS AND CONCLUDES: 

1. During the 2021 session, the Legislature passed Senate Bill 84, the “Community 

Solar Act,” which was signed by the Governor on April 5, 2021, and will become effective on June 

18, 2021 (the “Act”).   

2. As described in its long-form title, the Act prescribes requirements for community 

solar facilities, subscriber organizations, and subscriptions; prescribes requirements for 

administration of a community solar program; provides that renewable energy certificates 

associated with a community solar project are the property of the qualifying utility; provides 

exceptions for native community solar projects and rural electric cooperatives; directs the 

Commission to adopt rules to implement a community solar program; and allows the Commission 

to establish and collect reasonable application fees from subscriber organizations.   

3. On May 12, 2021, the Commission issued its Initial Order, opening this docket for 

a rulemaking pursuant to the Act, briefly describing the role of Strategen Consulting, LLC 

(“Strategen”) in the rulemaking, and briefly describing the Community Solar Action Team (the 

“Team”).   
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4. The initial workshop in this matter was held on June 24, 2021, as recommended by 

the Team.   The workshop was followed by meetings of the working groups, which groups were 

created to address particular topics in the rulemaking.  

5. The second workshop in this matter was held on August 27, 2021, pursuant to the 

recommendation of the Team.  The second workshop was also followed by meetings of the 

working groups. 

6. The Team recommends that the Commission schedule a third workshop on October 

19, 2021, to be held via the Zoom online platform, and to commence at 10:00 A.M., to review the 

Stakeholder Process Report from Strategen; to discuss issues not addressed by the Stakeholder 

Groups in the Stakeholder Process; and to discuss the issuance of a Notice of Public Rulemaking 

(“NOPR”) by the Commission and the formal rulemaking proceeding that will follow the issuance 

of the NOPR. 

7. The Commission has jurisdiction over this matter. 

8. The Commission finds that the recommendation of the Team should be adopted 

and that the third workshop in this matter should be scheduled accordingly.          

IT IS THEREFORE ORDERED: 

A. A workshop is hereby scheduled for Tuesday, October 19, 2021, at 10:00 A.M., 

to be held via Zoom.  The workshop is anticipated to last until approximately 2:00 P.M., but 

participants should be prepared in case the workshop runs beyond that time.  The Team will 

provide further information concerning the workshop to rulemaking participants in the near future.     

B. Any person who may wish to participate in the workshop must notify the Zoom 

host, Isaac Sullivan-Leshin, no later than 12:00 noon on Monday, October 18, 2021 by sending 

an email to isaac.sullivan-leshin@state.nm.us that lists the name, email address, and organization 

mailto:isaac.sullivan-leshin@state.nm.us
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(if applicable) of each person who wishes to participate.  Anyone who does not provide notice by 

this signup deadline will not be allowed to enter the Zoom meeting but will still be able to watch 

the workshop via livestream on YouTube.  A Zoom invitation to the workshop will be sent out on 

October 18, 2021 to all persons who provide sufficient and timely notice as per this paragraph.  

The Zoom invitation will include a call-in phone number for those participants who are unable to 

use the Zoom platform.  

C. This Order is issued by the Chair of the Commission or by a single Commissioner

as authorized by 1.2.2.30 (B) NMAC of the Commission’s Rules on Procedure. 

D. Any person who does not wish to participate in the workshop but merely view the

workshop may do so via streaming video on the Commission’s website at https://www.nm-

prc.org/nmprc-open-meeting-agenda/.  

E. This Order is effective immediately.

F. A copy of this Order shall be served upon all persons listed on the attached

certificate of service via email, to the extent that email addresses are known, and if not known, 

then by regular mail.  

ISSUED at Santa Fe, New Mexico, this 8th day of October, 2021. 

NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 

/s/ Joseph M. Maestas, electronically signed 
COMMISSIONER JOSEPH M. MAESTAS 

https://www.nm-prc.org/nmprc-open-meeting-agenda/
https://www.nm-prc.org/nmprc-open-meeting-agenda/
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CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE 

 
 I HEREBY CERTIFY that a true and correct copy of the foregoing Order Scheduling 

Third Workshop was sent via email to the following parties on the date indicated below: 

A.J. Gross 
Abbas Akhil 
Abbas Akhil 
Abbas Akhil 
Abigail Sawyer 
Adam Alvarez 
Adam Harper 
Adele Lee 
Ahtza D Chavez 
Alena Brandenberger 
Alicia Armijo 
Allen H. Downs 
Alton Looney 
Amanda Alderson 
Amanda Edwards 
Amy Shelhamer      
Anastasia S. Stevens 
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sarahe.valencia@state.nm.us; 
sranade@nmsu.edu; 
sramos@doeal.gov; 
sayuri.yamada@pnmresources.com; 
srisley@nautilussolar.com; 
Siahcorreahemphill@gmail.com; 
sierra@secpower.com; 
sireesha@nmpovertylaw.org; 
stanfield@smwlaw.com; 
service@socorroelectric.com; 
smares@hinklelawfirm.com; 
sophia.midori@gmail.com; 
gary@alsuplawoffice.com; 



Springer Electric 
Stacey Goodwin 
Stephanie Dzur 
Stephan Land 
Steve Michel 
Steve Newby 
Steve Seelye 
Steven Lunt 
Steven Rymsha 
Taiyoko Saidewic 
Tammy Fiebelkorn 
Tarin Nix 
Thanh Nguyen 
Thomas Moore 
Thorvald A. Nelson 
Tiffany Rivera 
Tim Dobson 
Timothy Martinez 
TKLaw office 
Tom Figart 
Tom Figel 
Tom Key 
Travis Dorr 
Travis Sullivan 
Tri-State Generation and Transmission 
TSgt Arnold Braxton 
TSgt Ryan Moore 
Ty Pollard 
Vidal Barela 
Vincent Martinez 
Wade Nelson 
Ward McCartney 
Wayne Soza 
Western Farmers Electric 
Will DuBois 
William A. Grant 
William P. Templeman 
Zoe Lees 
Reuben Grandon 
Hunter Strader 
Jillian Hansen 
David Watts 
Ross Abbey 
Erica Forsman 
Keegan King 
Kelly Roache 

dsmith9346@zialink.com; 
Stacey.Goodwin@pnmresources.com; 
Stephanie@Dzur-Law.com; 
stephen.land@aes.com; 
smichel@westernresources.org; 
snewby@zianet.com; 
sseelye@theprimegroupllc.com; 
stevel@dvec.org; 
steven.rymsha@sunrun.com; 
Taiyoko@PositiveEnergySolar.com; 
tfiebelkorn@swenergy.org; 
tnix@slo.state.nm.us; 
tnguyen@strategen.com; 
thom@fecnm.org; 
tnelson@hollandhart.com; 
tiffanyr@nmflb.org; 
tdobson@ad.nmsu.edu; 
Timothy.Martinez@state.nm.us; 
tk.eservice@tklaw.com; 
tomf@donaanacounty.org; 
tfigel@gridalternatives.org; 
tkey@epri.com; 
travis.a.dorr@xcelenergy.com; 
tsullivan@swec-coop.org; 
kreif@tristategt.org; 
Arnold.Braxton@us.af.mil; 
Ryan.Moore.5@us.af.mil; 
william.pollard@epelectric.com; 
vbarela@morasanmiguel.coop; 
vmartinez@tristategt.org; 
wnelson@cvecoop.org; 
wardmccartney@gmail.com; 
wayne.soza@epelectric.com; 
matt.caves@wfec.com; 
Will.w.dubois@xcelenergy.com; 
william.a.grant@xcelenergy.com; 
wtempleman@cmtisantafe.com; 
zoe.e.lees@xcelenergy.com; 
reuben@greenkeysolar.com; 
hunter@greenkeysolar.com; 
jillian.hansen@us-solar.com; 
david.watts@us-solar.com; 
ross.abbey@us-solar.com; 
erica.forsman@us-solar.com; 
keegan@atsaya.com; 
kelly@renewprop.com; 



Hannah Grover 
Nicole Affleck 
Matthew Bowers 
Scott Novack 
Matt Kozey 
Armando Gaetaniello 
Annie Jung 
Jesse Cutaia 
Zac Gordon 
Jay Conroy 
Teague González 
Brit Gibson 
Rico Gonzales 
Kimberli Roth 
Adam Harper 
Jeff Taylor 
Jesse Cutaia 
Mike Atkinson 
Keven Gedko 
Sydnee Wright 
Robert Lundin 
Debaura James 
John Karamanlis 
Jacob Schlesinger 
Lee Ewing 
John Winscott 
Shawn Queenan 
Enda Grogan 

hannah@nmpoliticalreport.com; 
nicole.affleck@ccrenew.com; 
matthew.bowers@ccrenew.com; 
scott.novack@ccrenew.com; 
matt.kozey@ccrenew.com; 
armando@neighborhoodsun.solar; 
annie.jung@syncarpha.com; 
jesse.cutaia@communityenergyinc.com; 
zgordon@emienergy.com; 
jconroy@emienergy.com; 
teague@nmpovertylaw.org; 
bgibson@pivotenergy.net; 
rico.gonzales@epelectric.com; 
kimberlir@osceolaenergy.com; 
adamh@osceolaenergy.com; 
jeff@somos.solar; 
jesse.cutaia@communityenergyinc.com; 
mike@syncarpha.com; 
kgedko@nmag.gov; 
swright@nmag.gov; 
robert.lundin@state.nm.us; 
debauraperu@gmail.com; 
john.karamanlis@edf-re.com; 
jschlesinger@keyesfox.com; 
lewing@keyesfox.com; 
john.winscott@state.nm.us; 
shawn.queenan@kimmeridge.com; 
enda.grogan@sulus-solar.com; 

 
DATED this 8th day of October, 2021.   

 
    NEW MEXICO PUBLIC REGULATION COMMISSION 
 
    /s/ Isaac Sullivan-Leshin, electronically signed   
    Isaac Sullivan-Leshin, Paralegal 
    Isaac.sullivan-leshin@state.nm.us  
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